time being in force) and any other applicable provisions, if any, the appointment of M/s Shanker Chaudhary 

& Co., Cost Accountants as Cost Auditors of the Company by the Board of Directors of the Company, to 

conduct the audit of the cost records of the Company for the Financial Year 2025-2026 at remuneration of 

Rs. 1,50,000/-p.a. (One Lakh Fifty Thousand) plus applicable taxes as paid to them be and is hereby ratified.”  

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT any of the Directors of the Company and/or the Company Secretary of the 

Company be and are hereby severally authorized to do all such acts, deeds, matters and things as may be

[...]

The Board based on the recommendation of the Audit Committee, has approved the re-appointment of, 

M/s Shanker Chaudhary & Co., Cost & Management Accountant as Cost Auditor of the Company for 

conducting the audit of the cost records of the Company for the financial year ending 31st March, 2026 at 

a remuneration of Rs. 1,50,000/- (Rupees One Lakh Fifty Thousand Only) p.a. plus out-of-pocket expenses.  

In accordance with the provisions of Section 148(3) of the Act read with Rule 14(a)(ii) of the Companies 

(Audit and Auditors) Rules, 2014 (including any statutory modification(s), amendment(s), enactment(s) or

[...]

During the year ended 31st March, 2025, your Company reported total revenue of Rs. 

172,19,22,000/- (One Seventy-Two Crore Nineteen Lakh Twenty-Two Thousand) which in 

comparison to previous year’s figures have decreased by approximately 4.64%. The Net Profit 

after tax and OCI is Rs. 3,92,00,000/- (Three Crore Ninety-Two Lakh) as compared to Rs. 

2,25,16,000/- (Two Crore Twenty-Five Lakh Sixteen Thousand) in previous year marking an 

addition of approximately 42.56% as compared to previous year’s figure. 

Discussion on state of Company’s affairs has been covered as part of the Management Discussion 

and Analysis for the year under review.

[...]

As at 31st March, 2025, the Authorised Share Capital of the Company stood at Rs. 5,00,00,000/ - 

(Rupees Five Crores Only) divided into 5,00,000 (Five Lakhs Only) equity shares of Rs. 10/- 

(Rupees Ten Only) each. The Issued, Subscribed and Paid-up Equity Share Capital of the Company 

stood at Rs. 4,19,84,000/- (Rupees Four Crore Nineteen Lakh Eighty-Four Thousand Only) divided 

into 41,98,400 (Forty One Lakh Ninety Eight Thousand Four Hundred) equity shares of Rs. 10/- 

(Rupees Ten Only) each. 

9. DISCLOSURE REGARDING ISSUE OF EQUITY SHARES WITH DIFFERENTIAL RIGHTS 

All the equity shares issued by the Company carry similar voting rights and the Company has not 

issued any equity shares with differential voting rights during the financial year under review.

[...]

with the size and operations of the Company to monitor and ensure compliance with applicable 
laws, rules, regulations and guidelines. 

We further report that during the audit period: 

a. One shareholder named Mr. Bhavesh Mehta intimated Company about acquisition of 5,200 
(Five Thousand Two Hundred Shares) which was intimated by Company to BSE under 
regulation 29(1) of Companies Act, 2013. 

b. Equity shares held by the Promoter and Promoter’s group are pending to be 
dematerialized as required under the provisions of Regulation 31(2) of the Securities and

[...]

During the year ended 31st March, 2025, your Company reported total revenue of Rs. 

172,19,22,000/- (One Seventy-Two Crore Nineteen Lakh Twenty-Two Thousand) which in 

comparison to previous year’s figures have decreased by approximately 4.64%. The Net 

Profit after tax and OCI is Rs. 3,92,00,000/- (Three Crore Ninety-Two Lakh) as compared to 

Rs. 2,25,16,000/- (Two Crore Twenty-Five Lakh Sixteen Thousand) in previous year marking 

an addition of approximately 42.56% as compared to previous year’s figure. 

J) CAUTIONARY STATEMENT: 

Statements in this report on Management Discussion and Analysis, describing the Company’s 

objectives, projections, estimates, expectations, or predictions may be forward looking,